benefit obligations, the other assumptions remaining the

same as in the original calculation.

in EUR m 2024 2023

Discount rate

Increase by 0.5 percentage points –27.2 –22.5

Decrease by 0.5 percentage points 29.7 25.2

Expected salary trend

Increase by 0.5 percentage points 4.5 1.8

Decrease by 0.5 percentage points –4.3 –1.7

Expected pension trend

Increase by 0.5 percentage points 11.3 10.9

Decrease by 0.5 percentage points –10.7 –10.4

Medical cost trend

Increase by 0.5 percentage points 0.7 0.7

Decrease by 0.5 percentage points –0.7 –0.7

   3.79 Sensitivity analysis of the present value
of the defined benefit obligation

A 10% decrease in the mortality rates leads to an increase in

life expectancy, depending on the individual age of each ben-

eficiary. That means, for example, that the life expectancy of

a 63-year-old employee as at December 31, 2024 increases

by about one year. In order to determine the sensitivity of lon-

gevity, the mortality rates for the beneficiaries were reduced

by 10%. If the mortality rates decreased by 10%, the present

value of the defined benefit obligation would increase by

EUR 9.8 million (2023: EUR 9.5 million).

in EUR m Switzerland Germany Canada Netherlands
Other

countries Dec. 31, 2024

Shares 22.0 – 8.0 – 4.5 34.5

Fixed-interest securities 14.2 – 43.8 – 0.7 58.7

Insurance policies 98.6 26.4 – 47.9 0.2 173.1

Cash and cash equivalents – – 0.4 – – 0.4

Fair value of plan assets 134.8 26.4 52.2 47.9 5.4 266.7

   3.77 Fair value of the plan assets by asset class / Dec. 31, 2024

in EUR m Switzerland Germany Canada Netherlands
Other

countries Dec. 31, 2023

Shares 20.8 – 8.1 – 4.3 33.2

Fixed-interest securities 13.6 – 44.8 – 0.7 59.1

Insurance policies 97.9 26.7 – 48.5 0.9 174.0

Cash and cash equivalents – – 0.6 – – 0.6

Fair value of plan assets 132.3 26.7 53.5 48.5 5.9 266.9

   3.78 Fair value of the plan assets by asset class / Dec. 31, 2023

The plan assets are solely for fulfilling the defined benefit

obligations and constitute protection for pension entitle-

ments, which is a legal requirement in some countries and is

voluntary in other countries.

The structure of the plan assets is reviewed at regular inter-

vals. All assets, which, in Brenntag’s case, mainly consist of

insurance policies, are tailored long-term to the amount and

maturity of the pension commitments, taking investment

risks and statutory regulations governing the investment of

retirement assets into account.

Owing to the composition of the plan assets, investment risk